remain free of aphis. Ordinary Bape is a good admixture to sum-
mer-fodder. Important where bees are kept. The hardier turnips
could be produced on our highest Alps, as they are grown still

within the Arctic Circle, and, according to Sir J. Hooker, at a

height of fifteen thousand (15,000) feet in the Himalaya Moun-
tains.

Bromus asper, Murray.

Europe, North and Middle Asia. A good perennial fodder-grass
for wood-regions ; but, like Festuca gigantea, late in the season.

Bromus erectus, Hudson.

Europe, North Africa. Important as a perennial nutritious grass